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DHENKANAL FOREST DIVISION

This is to certify that, 37.00 ha. of degradecl Forest land is identified in

Nischinta RF behveen Reserve Forest Pillar No lB to 66 under Sadangl Range of

Dhenl<anal Forest Division. The area is suitable for the purpose of Compcnsatory

Afforestation under Block Plantation @1000 Plants per Hectare in lieu oI Forest

iand 18.131 ha in Angul Forest Djvision to be diverted for const.uction of 31'r & 4rrr

Railway Line between lharapada-Budhapanka Railway Project iI-l the State of Odisha

in Angul Distrlct by East Coast Railways, Bhubaneswar'

DivisionalF or 0

q

Place: Dhenkanal
Dare :flf,\ovember, 2019 Dhen

Jl ,:tir,'ii'r -ri
n
ffice1

Dhenkand Division
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Compensatory Afforestation Scheme over 37.00 Ha. in degraded forest
land in Nischinta RF between Reserve Forest Pillar No.18 to 66 under
Sadangi Range under Dhenkanal Division against diversion of Forest
Iand for construction of 3d & 4th Railway Line between Jharapada-
Budhapanka Railway Proiect in the state of Odisha under Angul Forest
Division in Angul District

d
EAST COAST RAILWAYS, BHUBANESWAR,

1, INTRODUCTION:

The project for constrLrction of 3rd & 4th line between lharapada-Budhapank Railway

project has been sanctioned in the year 2015 16. Budhapank is a junction station near

Talcher in the Sambalpur-Angul-Cuttack section of Khurda Division located at a distance of
q8.133 (m C,r11e.l. \ri,r \lcrgtndi lharalrrl: st1ti.:r is lor:2trC ?t: Cl:,-t.r.e of 52 78 !{n.

from Budhapanka Railway Station.

The existing railwayline is catering to the originaung traffic from the MahanadiCoal

Field to Paradip and Vishakhapatnam ports and siding hafflc originating from / going to

the several Power Plants and otler coal-based lndustries located in tfle Cuttack -Talcher-

Jharsuguda area which are connecting to lts existing rallway statloD. The section between

lharapada and Budhapanka is having doubling and handling more than 50 coal loaded

wagons every day from Mahanadi Coal Field in addition to tramc originating from/to the

siding and as such is operating more tian 1000/0 section capaclty. To ease the trafllc

congestion and to augmentthe section capacltyto caterto the enhanced Coal production by

Mahanadi Coal Field constructiol of the Project of 3.d & 4th line conshuction project was

sanctioned.

The alternative alignment survey is not possible because its being a 3rd & 4th line

project whlch has to definitely follow the 1st& 2nd line corridor to have synchronization

with the existing infrastructure and signaling system. The power plants/other industrial

infrastructure are connected to tlle existing network by different siding which has to be

served by augmentilg the exiting capacityby constructingthe 3.d & 46line for which is has

to run parallel to the exlsting network and has to be integrated to the existing network

system, P.r.o.
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As railway line is to be laid in a certain ruling gradient, tfrese bare minimum forest

land involvemens are unavoidable. Also, the proposed 3d and 4e line is essentially

required to cater to the increased coal production of Mahanadi Coal Field and facilitating

coal evacuation and cater to tie needs of a number ofThermal Power Plants in India, This

line is also cauying imported cooking coal from Paradip port to the sponge iron and iron

plants located Angul-Sambalpur-Jharsuguda Belt. These two lines will also cater to the

projected iron ore uaffic from the Bimalagarh-Kiriburu-Malangotoli iron ore mines belt in

North Odisha to Paradip PorL Also, it will serve for faster movement of passenger trafllc in

this route.

It wlll also enhance soclo-ecolomic condldons of tiese Districts. Durilg the

constructio! of tie project, it will render employment opportuniues to t}le people of the

relevant Districts through which allgnmentwill pass.

NEED FOR THE NEW LINE:

The goods traffic in the Angul-CTC-BRAG section is increasing by more than 10%

every year due to the coal traffic originating from the MCL coal ffelds and also that from/to

the various power plants and other allied industries coming up in and around thatarea. So,

viewed on this scenario, two additional lines (3rd and 4thJ are being proposed for future

trafffc for t}le next 25-30 years.

These two lines will also cater to t}Ie proiected iron ore trafffc from t}le Bimalagarh-

Kiruburu-Malangotoli lron ore mines belt in North-Western Odisha, to the Paradeep Port

and to t]Ie several Steel plants located in the Jajpur & Keonjhar Districts, to be carried by

the Talcher-Bimlagarh New BG Line whlch is likely to be commissioned by 2021.

4lso, th."sa nc\4, lir.s (.3rdirn.l 4tLl rrill s,:rvc 2s linl t.f fest gr-o,',,i"'1 1..5.g",1 
'

trafllc between thc Western Odisha (SBP, lSG, BLGR etc.l and Raipur, to the Capitai of

Odisha and coastal area,

In view oftJle above, construcuon oftwo more lines between Jharapada- Budhapank

in t}Iis mineral rich and industriali?ed region is essentially required to meet the demand of

ever increasing traffi c,
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SCHEME FOR SITE SPECIFIC COMPENSATORY AFFORESTATION

As per Para 2.8[ii] of Guideline to Forest [ConservationJ Act, 1980 for covt. of India

I'rolect..r Con1laxsrtola, lffcrestari{rx 1\,ill he r:isad jn d.gritaJ.ra! Ir)re:rt tn'i(.{r i1t ct..rf
Therefore, 37.00 Ha degraded forest is required for compensatory Affbrestation.

Accordingly CA Scheme shall be preparcd for minimum of 1000 saplings per hectare of

identified CA land with ten-year mainteIrance.

Accordingly degraded forest land over 37.00 Ha (Reserve Forest Pillar No,1g to 66J

identified in Nischinta RF (Khanklra Section, Sadangi Range in Dhenkanal Forest Division),

which will accommodate 1000 plants per Ha,

The land particulars ofthe proposed Compensatory Afforestation area is depicted below

Pat.h Division Range Scctioil Name of
RF

Compartment
No.

Area considered for
Compensatory

Afforestation (Ha.)

7 Dhenkanal Sadangi Khankira Nischinta 7 37.0A

The site is located on survey of India Topo Sheet No F45-T/13 between Latitudel
20" 46' 3L.66" - Longitude: 85'59' 34.69" to Latitude: 20" 46' 15.09" - Longituder 96" 00,
22.57".

3.2 Description ofthe existing vegetation

Though there is no valuable tree growth in the land but soine scrubs are found
scattered all over the land,

3.3 Tooography & Soil

'i'ir.:oirotsi..iritJ.ii1L!ii j! il.t:i,ri!l t,iil], .ii si),itl ijr,iir,i,. li,rjirijil,u1 tltrst);i ;i 6irl,ii
and the existing vegetation indicates tlre PH value.

3.4 Rainfall & Temperature

The annual rainfall varied from 1200 mm to 14o0mm. The maximum rainfall is

received during tlre rainy season from Iuly to September, The average temperature varied

from 28'C mhimum in December to 41o C maximum in May,

3.1 Selection ofSite
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3.5 Obiective of the scheme
The main objecuve of the present scheme is to (ll increase vegetation through

taking up Block (ARJ plantation, (ii) clearly demarcating the area with postilg up RCC

pillars, (iii) enforcing protectlon measures by involving people around under JFM and (iv)

above all checking soil erosion and run offwhich will go in combination for enrichment of

the vegetation and soil and building up ecosystem. The total 37 00 ha shall be covered

under Block Plantation with 1000 plants /ha.

3.6 Items of work to be taken up

To achieve the above objectives, the following items of work are mainly prescribed

to be taken up with the full involvementand co-operation oflocal forest dwellers

3.7 Survev and Demarcation

The boundary should be surveyed clearly with reference to the RF boundary and

demarcated by posting pillars

3.7.1 Block Plantation

The total allotted area shall be covered by Block Plantation, For protection of the

plantation from grazing, green fencing will be provided around the plantation site,

Care should be takel to select only lndigenous species as far as possib]e keeping in

view of t}Ie existing natural vegetation in and around t}Ie area and also t}le climatic and

edaphic factors. The choices ofspecies are as follows:

FicLis religiosa

Terminalia belericaTentuli

Pongomia pinnataKaranja

Tectona grandis

Neem

Kusuma schleichera oleosa

Terminalia aomentosaAsana

Kaitha Limonia acidissima

Chatian Alstonia scholaris

Acacia catchuKhaira

Ficus bengalensisBara

Azadirachta indica

I

Local Name Scientific Name

Babul
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It is proposed to take up pitting with a pit size of 3ocm x 30cm x 30cm during

February / March for allowing weathering of the soil The plantilg shou]d be taken up only

u/ith 06 rnonth-c years old sec.llings havinl hciilht nore thar on{' !-"ter The siTe of P h'lls

will be 12 inch x 9 inch with desired quantity of inputs The seedlings will be graded and

sorted at regular intervals to make those healthy and sound and avojd root coiling

3,8 DeveloomentofNursery

A good nursery is the per-requisite for a successful plantation Therefore' all care

shouldbetakentorisehealthyandsoundseedingofrequiledslzesbeforetheyaleputto

the plantation site. The site being subjected to differentbiotic lnterference' it is proposed to

raise two year old seedlilgs for plantation, This should be particularly adopted in case of

slow growing species like Amba, Baunsa, Tentuli, Karania, Babul, Aswastha' Neem' Kusuma'

Asana, Kaitla, Chatian, Khaira and Bara etc Accordlngly, the nursery programme can be

planDed out one Yeaa in advance,

The 06 months seedling to be raised in poly bags of 12 inch x 9 inch and one year

old manual should be taken up at all stages of nursery operation so that a good stock of

healthy seedling can be raised. 1oyo extra seedlings should be raised to cover the short fall

due to casualty in nursery stage. In case of all t]Ie seedlings, shifting' grading of pollthene

bags should be done from time to time not allow the tap roots to strike tIe ground Nursery

site should be selected, preferably near to plantation site and in a well-drained locality

havlngwater sources.

3.9 Planting

The best time of plalting of t]le potted seedling is soon after the onset of regular

monsoon or after a good shower of rain. Before planting, the pits are to be prepared by

putting mixture of half cubic feet of alluvial soil and farmyard manure Basal dose of 30

$am of NPK fertilizer and 5 glam ofAldrin dust or Phorate pesticide are to be applied to

the pits before planting as basal dose. The excavated earth from the pits already weathered

and free from stones should be filted in the pits. Before removal of the plants from the

Nurserythe following precaution should be takenr



techniques of Plantation

Casualty of seedlings occurs due to various causes' Iike heavy rairs' drought' fire'

grazing etc. But in a well managed plantation' where the planting stock consists of healthy

and stout seedlings, say, about 5% may die during the period between planning and 1st

weeding. Sidings to be used for casualty replacement should be earmarked and kept

reserved at the time of planting. only healthy and stout seedlings slightly larger than those

iri.:irLl.,-l :ri: lhc iilll.r ai oil'iiltioll sh r!r(l lr'r [: ]'_' llL" l- ilr'i : rL I i :l irLl:i' oliiy srr'll

seedlings can catch up growth with those that have suNivcd and are growing' Bcforc

planting for casualty replacement, the following operations are to be taken up:

a, The failure pit is to be properly dug again

b, Anotherdose offertiiizer, and insecticide shouldbe given to the pit

c. lfthe casualties are due to white ant attack Little morc quantity of phorate pesticide

may be applied to the Pit

d. Ifthc casualties ale due to water logging and wilting, care should be taken to drain

outthe pits bymaking smallchannels to downhillside

e. Watering is to be done generally directly after planting' if the planting is donc on a

dry day

Casualty replacement can also be taken up ill the 2nd year formation and this time should

not exceed 2070.

3.10 Fencing.

To protect the plantation form grazing and other biotic lnterference' fencing shall be

tut"n up oi.e. + ra t m or 41s0 mtr of leriphery by Vegetative Fencing all around'

-7-

Roots escapiflg from the container shoLlld be trimmed

i Po"r:s coltxirillg thc flx'rt ar' w't'l''il ii ll"cssil-)'

ii'Maxjmumcareshouldbetakenatthetimeoftlansportationandhandlingof-- 
.""i a*." that the ball of earth ofthe poly pols does not get disturbed and the

p.i,*,i f"ualng rf,oots arc broken Manual transportation should be given priority'

Planting should be taken up on rainy/cloudy days by adopting all standard
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3.11 Peoplcs Darlleipaliq4

It is expericncecl lhat, no scheme shall hc effective il thc local villagcrs are not

involved in the implelnentation ofthe scheme itsell The villagers who are having a right on

the NTFP items in the adjoin,ng lbrcst area are to be associatcd with lhe implementation of

the scheme at all diffcrent lcvels. For that, Van Samarakhyana Samittee IVSSI is proposed

to the guidclines o[the government ofOdisha issued on 3rd ]uly'1993, thc villagcrs are to

be nrctivatecl and inspire(l and above all orplai ed lhe bencFits they will be gctting il

plantation is protected hY lhem.

3.12 Monitoring and execution

The scheme shall be executed and monrtored by the Divisional Forcst 0fficcr,

Dhenkanal Division from timc to timc To facilitate this, the User Agency shall bear the cosl

ofintiastructurc reqtlircd and shall provide also the lIlrastructural lacilities'

3.13 Total cost ofthe Scheme

The total cost of the proiect will bc Rs 75,01,200/- which will be deposited by the User

Agency in the State CAMPA Account as per lhe Delnand Nolice iss ed by the Divisional

Forest Officer, Dhenkanal Forcst Division

oiui.ion"t N r,

Dhen kaDa.l
DNisiunal l-

Dhenkana ! Divisi
fflcer
on

D

Divlsional
Ang ron

{
I
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COST NORMFORBLOCK PI-ANTATION @ lOOO PLANTS PERHECTARE IN CURRENT WAGE

Material
cost per

hectar€ in
Rs

Total cost
Per hectare

in Rs.

Prefe.able
period of

lalrour
in

Mandays

l,abour
cost @ Rs
29a/-per

dav

sl.
No

Items ofWork

l3 +1 2

OTH YEAR (ADVANCE WORJO PRE-PLANTING OPERATION
596596 0Nov/Dec 21 Survey, Demarcation and Pillar Posting

2344Nov/Dec B 23a4 02 Site preparation
5962 596 03 Alimment and stacking of Pits

7 450 0 7450Ieb/Mar 254 Diesins of Dits
10032Jan-Mar 27.5 8195 1837Nurs€ry cost(6 months old seedling)part @

1is.12.4:'ll- per seedLins (rs.8.67 in 0d year +

Rs 3 76 in 1$ yearJ ibr 1100 seedlings
t1000+1001

5

49221 ta37 2105864.5Tohl
10 536 Monitoring& Superulsion charge 5% ofthe

64,5 19221 ta37 22alt
1ST YEAR / PLANTING YEAR

4374Apr-lu] 13 3474 4961 Nursery cost (6 rnonths old seedling) balarce
@ tu.3.08 for 1100 seedlirys

11324 8560 19884lan/Ieb 382 Fencins for an average of250 meters/ha @

lis 75 80/ oer .t rf.rbanh..ftllesafd
Lrr!r[,] lri.r. ii. n.ir i:

0 347 +lul/Aug 13 38743 Carriage and planting, Casuality Replacement
and apDlication of insecticideg manure etc

0 2024 202404 Cost of insecticide and fertilizer
[a) NPK@ 50 sms/plant as basl dose = S0kg
@ Rs.24l- per kg = tu.1200.00

[bJ Urea @ 70 gms/plant in two susequent
doses @ rc.6/- perkg= Rs.420.00
(cl Cranular Insecticide [t]emeg Forate etc.]

@ 5 sms/plant @ rs,80/-perkg- Rs,400,00
1490Aue/SeD 5 1494 05 I st wecdjns f complete weedinsl

1L92 0 11926 Manu nsUrea 35 sm Aus/Sep 4
1192 0 1192Sep/Oct 47 2nd weedina fcompl€te weedins)

Sep/Oct 5 1490 0 14908 Sotl working (5 0 cms, Radius around plants)
& manurinq Urea 35 qms per plant

10 2980 0 29409 Soil consetu:lidh Me.sures in the lorm of
staggered trenches olsize 2 m,0.5 m, 0.5 m

@ 30 nos per ha

Sep/Oct

0 89410 Aus-Mar 3 894Fire linetracing& Inspection padr
7 2046 0 204611 Watch & Ward

30396 11076 41472Sub-Total toz
207 412 Monitorirg & Su!ewisjon c|arge 5% olrhe

toz 30396 41076 43546Gland Total
2ND YEARMAINTENANCE

JuVAus 2_5 745 1036 77811 Casualq, replacement (10%l with Nursery

1192 0 11922 Weedilre tcomplete weeding) Sep/0ct 4
11040sep/0ct 20 5960 50803 Repair and main&nance ofBamboo fence

includinq material cost
1720oct/Nov 0 0 17204 Cost of fertilizer (NPK @ 70 gms/plant for

1000 plantsl (Rs.24l- per kg & Insecticid€ @

5 gms/plant for 100 plants 500 $ns @
Rs.80/-Derkel



sl.
No

ltemsofwork
period of

Labour
in

Mandays

Labour
cost @ Rs
2A6sO/-
perday

Material
cost per

hectar€ in
Rs

Total cost
perhectare

in Rs.

I 2 3 4 5 6 7

5 Soilu, Lr clns Radius aroxn.l 0ct/Nov 5 14!r0 0 14 9{l

6 Appiiiation of fertilizer & insecticide Sep/0ct 2_5 745 0 745

7 FiIe line tracing (2 m. wide fire line over 400
m lonel

494 0 494

8 15 4470 0 4470

Total s2 15496 7436 23332
9 Monltoring & Supe.vision charge 5% olthe 1167

Gmnd Total 75496 7436 24499
3RD YEAR MAINTENANCI]

1 Weeding and application of fertilizer 7490 0 '1490

2 Cost offcrtilizer INPK @ gms/plant] @

Rs.24l-perke
0 0 1200 1200

3 R€pair and maintenance ofBamboo Ience
inclu dins mate rial cost

sep/0ct 20 5960 1000 6960

4 soil working (50 cms. Radius around plants)
& apDlication of fertilizer

0ctlNov 1490 0 1490

Fire line tracing (2 m, Mde ffre line over 400
m Ienethl & cultural operation

3 894 0

1\Dr Mar 15 44?A (i

Totai 4A 14304 zzoo 16504
7 Monitoring & Supewision charge 5% ofthe a25

GrandTotal 4A 44304 2200 17329
4TH YEAR MAINTENANCE

1 Fire line tracing (2 m, wide ffre line over 400
m lenstl) & cul0rral opemton

Feb/Mar 3 894 0 894

2 15 4470 0 4474

Total 18 5364 0 5364
3 Monito ng& Supervision charge 5% ofthc 268

GrandTotal 18 5364 0 5632
sTH YEARM{NTENANCE

1 Fire line tracing (2 m. wide fire Iine over 400
m lensth) & cultural oDeration

Feb/Mar 3 894 0 894

2 Apr Mar 15 4470 0 4470
Total 18 5364 0 s364

3 Monitodng & SupeMsion charge 5% oftle
total cost

264

Grand Total 18 5364 0 s632
6TH YTARMAINTENANCE

t i:!. ;Lre Lr aci,rB i: !r. vlt.ir lir. lii.- !!tr .i:r,r

m lenqthl &cultural oDeration
39.1

2 Apr-Mar 15 4470 0 4470
Total 18 5364 0 5364

3 Monitoring& Supervision charge 5% ofthe 268

Grand Total 18 5364 0 s632

4470

-10-
I

3
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7TH YEAR MAINTf,NANCE

89403 894Feb/MaIFire line oacing (2 m $'lde fire line over 400
&culturalo

1

0 4470447015
53 645364 01a

2

Total
3 Monttoring & supe ision charge 5% of the

0 5632536418Grand Total
8TH YIAR MAINTENANCE

89403 894Ieb/Mar1 Fire line tracing [2 m urde l']re line over 400

& cultrrral o
44704474 0Mar 152
5364018 5364Total
264

3 Monitoring & Supeffision charge 5% ofthe

5632018 5364Grand Total
gTH YTAR MAINTENANCI

494494 0feb/Mar 31

&cultural
fire llne tracing [2 m. wide ffre line over 400
mie

4470015 4470r-Mar2
o 5364536418Total

3 t,lonitoring C Supervision charge 5% oftle

0 563?1A 5364Crand Totai
1OTH ]TAR MAINTENANCE

894894 0Feb/Mar 3fire line tracins [2 m. wide fire line over 400
& cult1lral

I

0 447415 44742
5364t364 018Total
2643 Monitoring & Supervision charge 5% oltne

0 s632536418Grand Total

264

264
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TOTAL FINANCIAL OUTLAY

ABSTARCT
st. Year

T'r""X*M
ov. Chlel Engincer (Con')t

E;6t Coast Railvr.Y, An!ul isional Forest Officer

Oflicer

Labour
Cost @

Rs,29Al-
per dav

Material
Cost (Rs)

Monitodng&
Supervision
charge 5olo of
the total cost

Total Cost (Rs.)

l2

5

0th Year
1st Year

2nd Yea r
3rd Year
4th Year

6.1.5

102

4B

18

19221
30396
754.96

1.4304
5364

1.837

11076
7A36
2200

1053
207 4
1"767

825
264

22L1,1

43546
24499
17329
56326

7

8

9

10
71

5th Year
6th Year
7th Year
Bth Year
9th Year
10th Year

18

18

_t8

18

18

18

5364
5364
5364
5364
5364
5364

0

0

0

0

0

268

268
268
26A
26A

56:12

5632

5632

563 2

392.5 116965 22949 6995
TOTAL

Fencing included in the Scheme

Soil Conservation Measures included in the Scheme
Total

446909
54,35,633.00

14 1S % of total plantation
cost towards EpA /
Incentive to ySS

8,15,345.O0

Total
62,5O,97A,O0Add Iscalation Cost

Oo/o 12,50,196.00

crand Totai
75,01,174.O0

75 200.00

Divisional F
tvlS ion --

Direnkanal Division

No. Person
Day

0

26a

0
5632
5632

L2

13

5435,633.O0

15


